## AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

## PUBLIC PLACE NAMES ACT 1989

## DETERMINATION NO.149 OF 1992

## EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The Public Place Names Act 1989 provides for the naming of divisions and public places and, in particular, section 4 empowers the Minister, by notice published in the Gazette, to determine the name of a division or public place.

Under section 4 of the Public Place names Act 1989, I revoke determination Number 138 made on 19 August 1992 and published in Special Gazette No. S140 of 17 August 1992 is revoked by this instrument.

Pursuant to section 5 of the Administration Act 1989 the Minister has delegated the power under the Public Place Names Act 1989 to name a division or public place to the Secretary of the Department of the Environment, Land and Planning.

Schedule 'A' of the Determination, together with the accompanying maps, details the name, origin and significance of new street names for the Division of Gordon.

Schedule 'B' of the Determination revokes a number of existing street names.

Schedule 'C' varies the location of some the streets in the Division of Gordon.

gord.min.DSJ